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Honorable Seth Hammett

Speaker, House of Representatives

11 South Union Street

Montgomery, AL  36130

Fair Campaign Practices Act – Funds – Expenditures – Speaker of the House 

The Fair Campaign Practices Act is not applicable to the creation of a fund by a lobbyist for use by a leg​islator to pay for expenses related to the duties of the legislator.  Ques​tions concerning the Ethics Law should be addressed to the Ethics Commission.

Dear Speaker Hammett:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


Please address the following questions with respect to the Alabama Ethics Act, the Fair Campaign Practices Act, and any other applicable state law:


1.  Can the money in the account described herein be transferred from the existing account to another non-interest bearing account that would be known as the Speaker’s Fund, with the Speaker of the House having the authority to spend from the new account for expenditures related to the performance of official duties? (The new account would not be used to make political contributions.)


2.  Can the Speaker of the House spend money from the new account to pay for meals, lodging, and other costs associated with meet​ings, so long as the meetings are related to his official duties?


3.  Can the Speaker of the House spend money from the new account to pay for meal expenses for House speakers and legislators from other states at national and regional conferences and meetings that involve official state business?


4.  Can the Speaker of the House spend money from the new account to purchase gifts for foreign and other out-of-state officials and dig​nitaries who visit Alabama?


5.  Can the Speaker of the House spend money from the new account to provide memen​tos of special state events and to frame legisla​tive resolutions for presentations at special ceremonies?


6.  Can the new account be administered by a lobbyist?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that in 1998 a special non-interest bearing account was established at a local bank to receive donations to pay for a reception honoring the 1999-2002 Alabama Legislature.  Your name was used by lobbyists to solicit donations, which were made solely for the purpose of hospitality.  None of the money was used for political contri​butions, and the fund was administered by a lobbyist.  After the bills for the reception were paid, there was a balance in the fund.  That balance still exists and does not draw interest.  The money would be transferred to a new account that would be maintained as a debit/credit account at an Alabama bank, with withdrawals being made by the Speaker of the House through the use of a debit card or credit card.  Records of the account would be maintained in accordance with Internal Revenue Service regula​tions and state and federal laws.  The account would not be administered by the Speaker or anyone on his staff.


The Fair Campaign Practices Act (FCPA) governs contributions and expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election and limits the time period in which contributions may be made to a candi​date.  ALA. CODE §§ 17-22A-1 to 17-22A-23 (1995, Supp. 1999).  If contributions are made to a public official’s principal campaign commit​tee, those contributions and expenditures must be in compliance with the FCPA.  The FCPA is not applicable to the receipt or expenditure of funds from an account created by lobbyists for the purpose of holding a legisla​tive reception or to an account created for the purpose of paying expenses related to a legislator’s duties.


This Office is not aware of any provisions, other than the State Ethics Law, that might prohibit or regulate the creation of a fund by a lobbyist for use by a legislator to pay for expenses related to the duties of the legislator.  No other Alabama law would control expenditures from such a fund.  Furthermore, no opinion is expressed with respect to the income or gift tax consequences of such an arrangement.


Questions concerning the Ethics Law should be addressed to the Alabama Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


The Fair Campaign Practices Act is not applicable to the creation of a fund by a lobbyist for use by a legislator to pay for expenses related to the duties of the legislator.  Questions concerning the Ethics Law should be addressed to the Ethics Commission.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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